executed by the Parties, then except as set forth in Section 2.3.2 below, this
Agreement shall continue on a month-to-month basis while a Subsequent
Agreement is being negotiated.  The Parties’ rights and obligations with respect to
this Agreement after expiration shall be as set forth in Section 2.3 below.

2.3  If, within one hundred and thirty-five (135) days of commencing the negotiation
referred to in Section 2.2 above, the Parties are unable to negotiate new terms,
conditions and prices for a Subsequent Agreement, either Party may petition the
Commission to establish appropriate terms, conditions and prices for the